

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS**

**DIVISION ONE**

BRIAN SYMONS,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

PJO INSURANCE BROKERAGE  
LLC,

Defendant/Appellee

Court of Appeals  
Division One  
No. 1 CA-CV 18-0477

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CV 2016-001029  
CV 2017-055421  
(Consolidated)

**APPELLANT BRIAN SYMONS' OPENING BRIEF**

Mark P. Breyer  
Bar No. 16862  
BREYER LAW OFFICES, P.C.  
3840 E. Ray Road  
Phoenix, AZ 85044  
(480) 496-7309  
minutes@BreyerLaw.com  
Attorney for Appellant Brian Symons

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction .....	1
II.	Statement of The Case .....	7
	A. Appellate Jurisdiction.....	7
	B. Nature of the Case and Course of the Proceedings.....	7
III.	Statement of Facts.....	8
IV.	Statement of the Issues .....	13
V.	Argument.....	13
	A. The Applicable Standard of Review. ....	13
	B. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error When it Mis-Applied Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure 26.1(f)(2), 37(c)(1) and 37(c)(4) ..	14
	C. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion When it Denied Plaintiff’s Motion for New Trial. ....	19
	i. The Trial Court Erred By Allowing the DE Policy to be Referenced at Trial.....	19
	ii. PJO Claimed One Purpose for Utilizing the DE Policy at Trial in Order to Have it Admitted. ....	20
	iii. At Trial PJO Used the DE Policy for a Very Different Purpose. .....	21
	iv. The Trial Court Properly Excluded References to the DE Policy Only After Opening Statements and Testimony From Both Parties.....	25
	v. Defense Counsel Continued to Reference the DE Policy in Closing Arguments. ....	26
	vi. There is No Coverage Under the DE Policy As a Matter of Law.....	28

vii. Arizona Law Supported Granting a New Trial.....29

VI. Conclusion .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Sanders</i> , 240 Ariz. 569, 382 P.3d 784 (2016) .....	13
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. O’Toole</i> , 182 Ariz. 284, 896 P.2d 254 (1995) .....	17
<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Grant</i> , 222 Ariz. 507 (App. 2009) .....	30
<i>Each v. Southern Pacific Transp. Co.</i> , 198 Ariz. 394, 10 P.3d 1181 (App. 2000) .	14
<i>Henry v. HealthPartners of Southern Arizona</i> , 203 Ariz. 393, 55 P.3d 87 (App. 2002) .....	29
<i>Huntsman v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 29 Ariz. 574, 243 P. 598 (1926).....	30
<i>Jones v. Buchanan</i> , 177 Ariz. 410, 868 P.2d 993 (App. 1993).....	18, 19
<i>Link v. Pima County</i> , 193 Ariz. 336, 972 P.2d 669 (App. 1998) .....	18
<i>Matos v. City of Phoenix</i> , 176 Ariz. 125 (App. 1993) .....	14
<i>State v. Derello</i> 199 Ariz. 435, 18 P.3d 1234 (App. 2001) .....	14
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 232 Ariz. 208, 210 ¶10, 303 P.3d 519, 521 (2013).....	13
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 212 Ariz. 389, 132 P.3d 833 (2006) .....	13

### Statutes

Arizona Revised Statute § 12-2101(A)(5)(a).....	7
Arizona Revised Statutes § 12-2101(A)(1) .....	7

### Rules

Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 26.1 .....	1, 2, 4
Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 37(c)(4).....	passim
Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 26.1(f)(2).....	passim
Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 37(c)(1) .....	passim
